www.ecourtsindia.com www.ecourtsindia.com

www.ecourtsindia.cor

w.ecourtsindia.com

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. VIVEK SAXENA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 10173/2023

ROHIT KUMAR Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date: 11-07-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Abhinay, AOR

Ms. Sakshi Jain, Adv.

Mr. Pooran Chand Roy, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Rajat Manchanda, Adv.

Ms. Megha Gaur, Adv.

Mr. Vibhav Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Manu Beri, Adv.

Mr. Upmanyu Tewari, Adv.

Mr. V.D. Khanna, AOR

Mr. Parmanand Gaur, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel through Video Conference, the Court made the following

ORDER

Despite due service on respondent Nos.1, 2, 4 and 5, there is no appearance.

At this stage, Mr. Upmanyu Tewari, Adv. for Mr. V.D. Khanna, AOR, appears for Respondent No. 5. He seeks and is granted four weeks time to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit.

Counsel for respondent no.3 submits that the issue involved in the instant matter is same as in SLP (C) No. 7649/2023 and requests

to list SLP (C) No. 7649/2023 alongwith the instant petition. Let office take necessary action, as per rules.

Four weeks time, is granted to respondent No. 3, to file counter affidavit.

After expiry of the said period, the matter be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules.

> **VIVEK SAXENA** Registrar

DS