SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 15749/2023

(Arising out of impugned judgment and order dated 14-03-2023 in WP(C) No. 14070/2021 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi)

AJAY KUMAR SHARMA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.139556/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 12428/2023 (XIV) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.119401/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 12343/2023 (XIV) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.117922/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 20846/2023 (XIV) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.139892/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.139894/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

WITH

ITEM NO. 64

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 16088/2023 ([TO BE TAKEN UP ALONG WITH ITEM NO. 17 I.E. SLP(C) No. 15749/2023]..... IA No.143601/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date: 04-08-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Manoj Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Ranbir Singh Yadav, AOR

Mr. Devendra Kumar Shukla, AOR

Mr. Ritesh Khare, Adv.

Mr. Pawan Kumar Ray, Adv.

Ms. Namrata Chandorkar, Adv.

Mr. Akhilesh, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Kumar Suman, Adv.

Mr. Paresh Bihari Lal, Adv.

Mr. Abhinav Jaganathan, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Kumar Singh, AOR

Mr. Aditya Bhattacharya, Adv.

Ms. Tanushree Pande, Adv.

Ms. Pallavi Baghel, Adv.

Ms. Anamika Yadav, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Amrita Singh, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

ORDER

SLP(C) No. 12428/2023 and SLP(C) No. 12343/2023

Issue notice. Tag with SLP (Civil) No. 7649 of 2023.

The interim order passed in SLP (Civil) No. 7649 of 2023 on 17.04.2023, will also operate in the present matters.

<u>SLP(C) No. 15749/2023, Diary No(s). 20846/2023 and SLP(C) No. 16088/2023</u>

Delay condoned.

Issue notice. Tag with SLP (Civil) No. 7649 of 2023.

It is made clear that interim order is not passed in these matters.

In the meantime, the petitioners who are yet to furnish their respective loan account number to the financial institutions, may do so to the concerned counsel representing the financial institutions.

(NITIN TALREJA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(KAMLESH RAWAT)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR