ecourtsındıa.com

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. VIVEK SAXENA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 9577-9579/2023

GAUTAM SETHI & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 9194/2023 (XIV) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.91041/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.91034/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(C) No. 9409/2023 (XIV) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.92592/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.92593/2023-PERMISSION TO PLACE ADDITIONAL FACTS AND GROUNDS)

Date: 23-08-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Gaurav Goel, AOR

Mr. Aditya Parolia, Adv.

Ms. Kashish Sareen, Adv.

Mr. Akshay Srivastava, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR Mrs. Archana Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Kaustubh Srivastava, Adv.

Ms. B. Vijayalakshmi Menon, AOR

Mr. Sanjeev Singh, Adv.

Mr. Sudhansu Palo, AOR

Ms. Taniya Bansal, Adv.

Ms. Ridhi Pahuja, Adv.

Ms. Garima Saxena, Adv.

Ms. Mudrakshi, Adv.

Mr. Manu Beri, Adv.

Mr. Prateek Kasliwal, Adv.

Mrs. V. D. Khanna, AOR

Mr. Pallav Saxena, Adv.

Mr. Anoop Prakash Awasthi, AOR

Ms. Prapti Singh, Adv.

Ms. Parthvi Ahuja, Adv.

Mr. Bhagwan Das Patel, Adv.

Mr. Rajiv Shanker Diwedi, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP C) No. 9577-9579/2023

Four weeks time, is granted to all appearing respondents to file counter affidavit.

Two weeks time, as a last chance is granted to Ld. Counsel for petitioner to file sufficient number of spare copies, for issuance of notice to all unserved respondents.

Ld. Counsel for petitioner has filed application for deletion in respect of some of the respondents. same is defective. Two weeks time is granted to cure the defects.

List again on 16.10.2023.

SLP(C) No. 9194/2023

Despite due service on respondent nos.2, 3, 5, 6 and 9, there is no appearance. However, Ms. Archana Sharma, Ld. Advocate appearing for Mr. Amrish Kumar, Ld. AOR seeks for time to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit on behalf of respondent no.2. Four weeks time, is granted for the said purpose.

Four weeks time, is granted to respondent nos.1, 7 and 8 to file counter affidavit.

Two weeks time, is granted as a last chance to Ld. counsel for the petitioner, to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars, to issue notice to respondent no.4.

List again on 16.10.2023.

SLP(C) No. 9409/2023

Despite due service on respondent nos.2 to 4, there is no appearance. However, Mr. Bhagwan Das Patel, Ld. Advocate appearing for Mr. Rajiv Shankar Diwedi, Ld. AOR seeks for time to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit on behalf of respondent no.3. Four weeks time, is granted for the said purpose.

Two weeks time, is granted to Ld. counsel for the petitioner, to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars, to issue notice to sole respondent no.1.

Service is not complete on respondent no.5. However, Mr. Manu Beri, Ld. Advocate appearing for Mr. V. D. Khanna, Ld. AOR seeks for time to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit on behalf of respondent no.5. Four weeks time, is granted for the said purpose.

In addition for respondent no.1(state), two weeks time is granted to Ld. Counsel for petitioner to serve copy to concerned standing counsel and file proof.

List again on 16.10.2023.

VIVEK SAXENA Registrar

pm